

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT LOUIS PANETTI,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY W. WIERCIOCH *
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL
975 BASCOM MALL
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53706
(608) 263-1388

KATHRYN M. KASE
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 BLODGETT STREET
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77004
(713) 222-7788

** Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Pre-Offense Mental Health History	4
B. Competency-to-Stand-Trial Proceedings	6
C. Waiving Counsel and Invoking <i>Faretta</i>	7
D. The Trial	7
E. 2004 Evidentiary Hearing	9
F. 2008 Evidentiary Hearing	13
HOW THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED BELOW.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. BY TREATING DELUSIONAL BELIEFS AS IRRELEVANT IF A COURT CAN IDENTIFY ANY PART OF AN INMATE’S IDEATION ABOUT HIS EXECUTION AS “RATIONAL,” THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD IGNORES THE DIAGNOSTIC FEATURES AND CLINICAL REALITIES OF PSYCHOTIC DISORDERS AND FAILS TO PROTECT THE TRULY INSANE FROM EXECUTION	20
A. The essential element of a delusion is that it is entrenched and immutable, even in the face of incontrovertible logic or proof.....	20

B. The District Court and Fifth Circuit’s fundamental misunderstanding of the nature of psychotic disorders explains the dissonance between the District Court’s findings of fact and its conclusion that Mr. Panetti is competent	24
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION BY A STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT	31
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE DIFFICULT AND COMPLEX QUESTION IT LEFT UNANSWERED IN <i>PANETTI</i> AND ANNOUNCE A PRECISE STANDARD FOR ASSESSING AN INMATE’S COMPETENCY FOR EXECUTION	35
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE INJUSTICE OF MR. PANETTI’S CASE	37
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	40

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	<i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2013).
APPENDIX 2	<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , No. A-04-CA-042-SS, 2008 WL 2338498 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2008).
APPENDIX 3	Order denying post-judgment motion, <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , No. A-04-CA-042-SS (W.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2008).
APPENDIX 4	<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 702 (W.D. Tex. 2004).
APPENDIX 5	Order denying rehearing, <i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , Nos. 08-70015, 08-70016 (5th Cir. Oct. 29, 2013).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Billiot v. Epps</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d 840 (S.D. Miss. 2009)-----	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 29 A.3d 1129 (Pa. 2011)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) -----	38, 39
<i>Ferguson v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013) -----	37
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) -----	39
<i>Green v. Thaler</i> , 699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012)-----	37
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008) -----	38
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)-----	39
<i>Lafferty v. Cook</i> , 949 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991)-----	30
<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 702 (W.D. Tex. 2004)-----	1, 25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 2008 WL 2338498 (W.D. Tex. 2008)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2013)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 290115 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2012) -----	8, 9, 39
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) -----	39
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 580 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009) -----	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254-----	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) -----	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text rev. 2000) -----	21, 22
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Psychological Association <i>et al.</i> , <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , No. 06-6407 -----	22, 23, 24, 28
Jacob M. Appel, <i>Capital Punishment, Psychiatrists and the Potential “Bottleneck” of Competence</i> , 24 <i>J.L. & Health</i> 45 (2010) -----	36
Paul S. Appelbaum, <i>Death Row Delusions: When is a Prisoner Competent to be Executed?</i> , <i>Law & Psychiatry</i> 1258 (Oct. 2007) -----	36
Eugen Bleuler, <i>Dementia Praecox or the Group of Schizophrenias</i> (1950) -----	24
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Panetti v. Quarterman: Mental Illness, the Death Penalty, and Human Dignity</i> , 5 <i>Ohio St. J. of Crim. L.</i> 257 (2007) -----	23, 38
Robert Cancro & Heinz E. Lehmann, <i>Schizophrenia: Clinical Features</i> , in 1 <i>Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (7th ed. 2000) -----	22
Danielle N. Devens, <i>Competency for Execution in the Wake of Panetti: Shifting the Burden to the Government</i> , 82 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 1335 (2010) -----	36
Jonathan Greenberg, <i>For Every Action There Is A Reaction: The Procedural Pushback Against Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 49 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 227 (2012) -----	36
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) -----	22
Ashley G. Hawkinson, <i>The Right of Self-Representation Revisited: A Return to the Star Chamber’s Disrespect for Defendant Autonomy?</i> , 48 <i>Washburn L.J.</i> 465 (2009) -----	38
Chris Koepke, <i>Panetti v. Quarterman: Exploring the Unsettled and Unsettling</i> , 45 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 1383 (2008) -----	36
Lauren E. Perry, <i>Hiding Behind Precedent: Why Panetti v. Quarterman Will Create Confusion for Incompetent Death Row Inmates</i> , 86 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1068 (2008) -----	36
Milton Rokeach, <i>The Three Christs of Ypsilanti</i> (1964) -----	24

Louis Sass, <i>The Paradoxes of Delusion: Wittgenstein, Schreber, and the Schizophrenic Mind</i> (1994) -----	24
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Mental Illness and Self-Representation: Faretta, Godinez and Edwards</i> , 7 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 391 (2009) -----	39
Robert A. Stark, <i>There May or May Not Be Blood: Why the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against Executing the Insane Requires a Definitive Standard</i> , 41 Creighton L. Rev. 763 (2008) -----	36
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of Ohio <i>et al.</i> , <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , No. 06-6407 ----	38
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Panetti v. Quarterman: Is There A “Rational Understanding” of the Supreme Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence?</i> , 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 285 (2007) -----	36
Ralph Winingham, <i>Jesus Subpoena Dropped at Trial</i> , San Antonio Express News (Aug. 24, 1995)-----	8
Howard Witt, <i>Inmate Granted Stay</i> , Chi. Trib. (Feb. 5, 2004)-----	38
